

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 13-01234

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

Brief for the STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED BONHOMME’S SUIT BECAUSE HE IS NOT A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST	6
A. <u>Bonhomme is not a real party in interest because the underlying substantive law does not allow citizen suits by foreign nationals</u>	6
B. <u>Bonhomme should not be granted real party in interest status because he is a front for Precious Metals International, Inc</u>	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT BONHOMME IS NOT A “CITIZEN” AS DEFINED BY 33 U.S.C. 1365	8
A. <u>Congress, though defining “citizen” broadly did not strip “citizen” of all its meaning</u>	9
B. <u>It is bad policy to allow foreign nationals to enforce the environmental laws intended to protect the citizens of the United States</u>	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE NOT “POINT SOURCES” UNDER THE CWA	11
A. <u>The plain language of the statute indicates that mining waste piles are not “discernible, confined and discrete conveyances”</u>	11

B.	<u>Surface water runoff from Maleau’s mining waste piles should be classified as nonpoint source pollution because it is not “collected or channelled” by man</u>	13
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT DITCH C-1 IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER	16
A.	<u>Common law, EPA regulations, and the general purpose of the CWA all establish that Ditch C-1 is a “tributary” of a navigable water, and therefore is a “water of the United States”</u>	17
B.	<u>Contrary to the district court’s understanding, even if this Court applies <i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i>, Ditch C-1 satisfies Justice Scalia’s plurality opinion, and is thus a “water of the United States”</u>	19
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE IT SATISFIES THE EPA’S DEFINITION OF, AND PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY DECLARES IT TO BE A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES”	21
A.	<u>Reedy Creek is a “water of the United States” pursuant to the EPA’s definition found in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013), because it is an interstate water and is used in interstate commerce</u>	21
B.	<u>The similarities between the Rito Seco Creek in <i>Earth Sciences</i> and Reedy Creek provide that Reedy Creek is a “water of the United States”</u>	23
1.	The similarities and distinctions between Reedy Creek and the Rito Seco Creek in <i>Earth Sciences</i> make <i>Earth Sciences</i> more persuasive authority than <i>Rapanos</i>	24
2.	Even if this Court applies <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , Reedy Creek satisfies Justice Scalia’s plurality, and is thus a “water of the United States”	25
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT BONHOMME VIOLATED THE CWA BY ADDING ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK THROUGH A CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY	26
A.	<u>Regardless of whether Maleau is the but-for cause of the arsenic in Ditch C-1, statutory interpretation illustrates that the discharge of arsenic through a culvert on Bonhomme’s property is an “addition” to Reedy Creek in violation of the CWA</u>	27

B.	<u>A point source need only convey the pollutant’s to “navigable waters,” not be the original source of the pollutant</u>	28
C.	<u>Ownership of a point source, not the discharge-causing conduct, will trigger liability under the CWA</u>	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	27
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18, 22
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	10
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 188 (1977)	19
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	27
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	12
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	19

U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Am. Min. Congress v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Consolidated Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Coridano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	29
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Haas v. Jefferson Nat’l Bank of Miami Beach</i> , 442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Icon Group, Inc. v. Mahogany Run Dev. Corp.</i> , 829 F.2d 473 (3d Cir. Appeals 1987)	4, 7
<i>In re Bateman</i> , 515 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Lubbock Feed Lots, Inc. v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 457 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26, 30
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Pac. Coast Agric. Exp. Ass’n v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Pathfinder Mines Corp. v. Hodel</i> , 811 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 28, 30

<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 25
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	19, 25
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	12, 21, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006)	19, 25
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973)	6
Other Courts	
<i>Beartooth Alliance v. Crow Butte Mines</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mont. 1995).....	12
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cnty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>In re Adams</i> , CWA-10-2004-0156, 2006 WL 3406321 (E.P.A. Oct. 18, 2006)	23
<i>Johnson v. Price</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 626 (D. Md. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012)	5, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2012)	14

33 U.S.C. § 1318 (2012)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012)	13, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012)	passim
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013)	passim
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)	6, 7
Secondary Sources	
EPA Notice, 55 Fed. Reg. 35248-01 (Aug. 28, 1990)	30
Nonpoint Source Program and Grants Guidelines for States and Territories, 68 Fed. Reg. 60653-02 (2003)	14
RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY 1402 (Rev. Ed. 1980).....	17
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 24 (Philip Babcock Gove et al. ed., 1971)	28
